N 1

In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll‘ '03
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

sevonss2a 10mmmg  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986 wmdlng up
*A7BL2ZF
03/08/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE
T¥a7AIPS@2*
ADB 19/07/2018 #81
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

compemmin [0 4[5 [a 8]3[40

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IG L A STROUD LIMITED

bold black caprtals

|

u Liquidator’s name

Full forenamels) GARY STEVEN

Sumame PETTIT

E Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 9/10

Street |scirocco cLoSE
| MOULTON PARK

Post town | NORTHAMPTON

County/Region |

Postcode NInTsfelalr[ [

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Ful foenaels) | GAVIN GEOFFREY ® U s secion o tellus b

Surname ‘ BATES another liquidator.

I Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number l 9/10 @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street l SCIROCCO CLOSE another hiquidator.
‘ MOULTON PARK

Post town \ NORTHAMPTON

County/Region t

ok ulnlslslalr] |

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03
Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
From date Wl? Wﬁg Pg_ 0 ,*_F
To date [of's [o6 [2lof1]s

—

<

) Progress report

2 The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liqudator’s signature S;(naw A 4 M
Signature date Wlﬁ Em-_ M |§

04/17 Version 1.0




.

LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

EPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

@ Where to send

cmenEn: pRE BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| "™ 9/10 SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK
|

Address

Lo NORTHAMPTON

County/Region

= IwlwlsTelalel I

Cauntry

Px

Telephane

01604 212150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

2.1

31

G L A STRQUD LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR
ENDING 3 JUNE 2018

Introduction

This is my report to members and creditors following the 4th anniversary of my appointment as
liguidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

Statutory Information

The table below details key information regarding the company and the liquidation.

Company name: G L A Stroud Limited — In Liguidation

Registered office: 9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 8AP
Former registered office: Kilshane, 22 Ise Road, Kettering, Northants, NN15 7DX
Registered number. 04988340

Date of winding up resolution:; 4 June 2014

Joint Liquidators' names. Gary Pettit and Gavin Bates

Joint Liquidators' address: PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd {("PBC"), 9/10
Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Joint Liguidators' date of | 4 June 2014
| appoiniment:

Ligquidators’ Actions Since Last Report
Since my last report to creditors, the joint iquidators have undertaken the following actions:

i. Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case
i, Maintained and managed (including regular bank reconciliations) the office holders’
estate bank account and cashbook.
iif. Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute
that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).
iv, Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case
2 Prepared, reviewed and issued an annual progress report to creditors and members.
i, Filed a return at Companies House.
vii Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
viii, Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.



3.2

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insalvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the period from 4 June 2017 to 3 June 2018 is enclosed.
The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

Assets

The following table details the current asset position.

Asset Type Estimated to realise  Realisations to date

(£) (£)
Motor Vehicles 19,750 23,573
Book Debts 57,925 55,165
Tax Refund NIL 220
Cash at Bank 1,957 1,927
Bank Interest Gross NIL 132
Refund to Company NIL 564
Directors Loans NIL 24,000
Furniture & Equipment NIL 401
Retentions 2,264 NIL
Future Retentions NIL 26,854
Total 81,896 132,836

Other than a small amount of bank interest, there have been no asset realisations in the period
and creditors should refer to my previous reports.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

My investigations into the company's affairs were completed prior to my previous report to
creditors and are detailed in my previous reports

Liabilities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the company has no current charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs anticipated £6,395 in preferential creditors.
Claims totaling £1,600 have been received.

Crown Creditors: The statement of affairs included £172,741 owed to HM Revenue & Customs
("HMRC"). HMRC's final claim of £997,973 has been received. This claim includes amounts



7.4

7.5

8.1

82

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

owing in the preceding Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") and the total claim admitted in
the liquidation is £550,880.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included 40 non-preferential
unsecured crediors with an estimated total liability of £88,889. | have received claims from 19
creditors at a total of £77,406. | have not received claims from 25 creditors with original estimated
claims in the statement of affairs of £10,044.

The tota! of claims received differs from those anticipated because the statement of affairs did not
account for the dividend paid in the CVA, which is deducted from the creditor claims.

Dividends

Preferential creditors: As indicated above, | have received preferential claims of £1,600.

A distribution of 100 pence in the pound was made to preferential creditors on 13 March 2017,
Non-preferential unsecured creditors: As indicated above, | have received non-preferential
unsecured claims of £1,075,630 (inclusive of HMRC's claim) of which claims totalling £628,537 were
admitted o rank for dividend. The difference was due fo HMRC not accounting for the dividend they
had received in the preceding CVA.

The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of the ccmpany's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be

avallable to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

There were no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do
not apply.

A distribution of 9.72 pence in the pound was made to non-preferential unsecured creditors on 14
August 2017. All cheques have been banked.

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors praviously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors
was paid from first realisations cn appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

Post Appointment Remuneration
My remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors at a meeting held on 4 June 2014 to

be drawn on a time cost basis. My total time costs to 3 June 2018 amount to £37,810 of which
£6,100, representing 35 30 of hours work, was charged in the period since 4 June 2017.



10.2

103

10.4

1

111

| have drawn £36,757 to 3 June 2018 of which £5,965 was drawn n the period since 4 June 2017.

Schedules of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 4 June 2017 are attached, along
with the PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency fee recovery policy.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning
*  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
¢  Statutory notifications and advertising.
e  Preparing documentation required.
s Dealing with all routine correspondence.
e  Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details.
¢ Review and storage.
»  (Case bordereau.
s  (Case planning and administration.
»  Preparing reports to members and creditors.
*  Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.

2. Cashiering
*  Maintaining and managing the liquidator's cashbook and bank account.
*  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3. Credijtors
=  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
*  Preparing reports to creditors.
«  Maintaining creditor information,
=  Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

4, Investigations
+  Review and storage of books and records.

¢ Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

»  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions.

e Review bocks and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5 Realisation of Assets
+  Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.
¢ Liaising with agents regarding the chattel assets.
e [nstructing solicitors in relation to the outstanding directors’ loan accounts.

Liquidators’ Expenses

Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 4 June 2014,



12

121

122

12.3

| have incurred expenses to 3 June 2018 of £840 of which £76 was incurred in the period since 3

June 2017.

| have drawn my expenses in full in the periods in which they were incurred.

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Leslie Keats Debt Collection Fixed Fee

Eddisons Valuers Percentage of Realisations
Summers Nigh Law LLP Solicitors Time Costs

Messrs Leslie Keats are experienced debt collection agents and work with a number of different
insolvency practitioners in respect of insolvency assignments.

Messrs Eddisons are experienced insolvency valuers and auctioneers and work with a number of
different insolvency practitioners in respect of insolvency assignments.

Messrs Summers Nigh Law LLP are solicitors who specialise in corporate recovery and
nsolvency advice. They have many years of experience and work with a number of different
insolvency practitioners.

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case. It should also be noted that insolvency is a very
specialist field. Therefore agents who work for insolvency practitioners have very specialist
knowledge and skill set. There are limited numbers of agents available and they are therefore
likely to be acting for this firm cn a number of cases.

Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liquidatars' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the joint liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already Incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also




13

13.1

14

141

14.2

ff

published by R3 is available at http.//www.pbcbusinessrecovery .co ukflinks. Please note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to November 2011
version, Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at hitp://www,.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/provision-of-services-regulations

Summary

The liquidation has been passed to my closing department and | anticipate creditors wili receive my
final account within 3 months.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Nicole Andersen on the above
telephone number, or by email at nicoleanderson@pbchusinessrecovery.co.uk,

A
GARY/S PETTIT
Joint Liguidator



G L A Stroud Ltd - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 04 June 2017 To 03 June 2018

Sof AE From 04/06/17 From 04/06/14
To 03/06/18 To 03/06/18
ASSET REALISATIONS
18,750.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 23,5673.00
57,924.60 Book Debts NIL 55,164.60
Tax Refund NIL 219.98
1,956.92 Cash at Bank NIL 1,927.11
Bank Interest Gross 2.38 131.71
Refund to Company NIL 563.67
NIL Directors Loans NIL 24,000.00
Furniture & Equipment NIL 401.00
2,263.50 Retentions NIL NIL
1.00 Future Retentions NIL 26,854.32
81,896 2.38 132,835.39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees Nil. (2,500 00)
Specific Bond 74.00 (148.00)
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL (5,000 00)
Office Holders Fees (5,964.50) {36,756 69)
Office Holders Expenses (75.95) (840.46)
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL (6,895.64)
Legal Fees NIL (4,381.50)
Corporation Tax NIL (12.60)
Storage Costs (55.44) {199.10)
Insurance of Assets NIL {982.62)
Irrecoverable Vat Receivable 2,181.88 (206.48)
Settlement of Distraint NIL {8,133.00)
Statement of Affairs Expenses NIL {88 00)
NIL {3,840.01) (66,144.07)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,395.11) Employee NIL (963.66)
Redundancy Payments Office NIL (636.34)
NIL NIL {1,600.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,738.55) Employee (510.44) (510.44)
(23,141.47) HM Revenue & Customs for PAYE (7,104.86) (7,104.86)
(122,526.07) HM Revenue & Customs for VAT {9,5617.83) (9,5617.83)
{27,073 95) HMRC for CTSA NIL. NIL
Redundancy Payments Office (1,679.24) (1,679.24)
{405,549.30) Shortfall to CVA Creditors {(40,012.03) {40,012.03)
(31,318 09) Trade Creditor (2,278.69) (2,278.69)
NIL (61,103.09) (61,103.09)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditors NIL (3,822,18)
NIL NIL (3,822.18)
81,896 (64,940.72) 166.05

REPRESENTED BY




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

G L A Stroud Ltd

Between 04 June 2014 and 03 June 2018

Classification of Partner/| Manager; Other Senior| Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals; Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 14 .50 14.70 52.50 15.80 97.50 16,699.29 171.27
Planning
Investigations 0.30 0.70 7.00 0.00 8.00 1,137.86 142.23
Realisations 4.70 310 39.50 0.00 47.30 7,356.86 155.54
Trading 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 1.50 290 24.60 1.30 30.30 4,292.12 141.65
Case Specific 0.00 1.20 28.00 3.60 32.80 4,330.86 132.04
Matters N
Distributions 0.30 3.60 25.70 0.00 29.60 3,993.21 134 91
Total hours 21.30 26.20 177.30 20.70 245.50
Time costs 8,032.75| 7,032.66 21,460.68 1,284100 | 37,810.19
Average hourly 37712 268.42 121.04 62.03 154.01
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Mileage 3.60 3.60
Advertising 288 00 288.00
Cheque fee 28.00 28.00
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 138.86 138.86
Bordereau 272.00 272 00
Insolv Case Administration Fee 110.00 110.00
Totals 840.46 840.46
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 245 50
Total value of time spent to 03 June 2018 £ 37,810.19
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 03 June 2018 £ 36,756.69




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

G L A Stroud Ltd

Between 04 June 2017 and 03 June 2018

Classification of Partner/; Manager, Other Senior] Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 2.70 4.10 10.60 0.10 17.50 3,389.50 193.69
Planning
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisations 0.00 0.10 0.40 000 0.50 71.00 142.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00
Creditors 0.30 0.20 1.10 0.00 1.60 296.50 185.31
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.30 36.00 120.00
Matters
Distributions 0.30 2.60 12.50 0.00 16 40 2,306.50 149.77
Total hours 3.30 7.00 24.90 0.10 35.30
Time costs 1,254.00| 1,853.00 2,988.00 4.50 6,099.50
Average hourly 380.00 264.71 120.00 45.00 172.79
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 75 50 75.50
Totals 75.50 75.50
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 35 30
Total value of time spent to 03 June 2018 £ 6,099.50
Total Joint Liguidators’ fees charged to 03 June 2018 £ 36,756.69




‘pebusyeyo
2q 0] $88] 10} WSIUBUSSW 1US[BAINDS OU §) 318y} ‘0102 IMdy ¢ 24019G peousluwod spuawpuloddes Aousnjosul Jo) saydde jjas yojum ‘uonesiBs| pio SWwos Jspun

‘pabusizys a9 Ausnbasgns JCULED UOKREIDUNLUS] 1By} Uay) ‘pesdele sey uc paledss pouad aur Jol uoReisunLs)
$,J5p10U 90O au} 9BusleyD o3 sl oy s0uo "Lodas 8U1 10 pousd UL Ul UMBID SS8L [0 [9A9] 3U] PUB PSIBINDIED Sl $89) 8U) udium uo S1seg au abuspeyd
puz UOHBULOIUl JSUHN; %39S UBD SICHPaI0 MOy 8S0|0sIp 1snw podal yons Aue ‘uone(sifial sui Jopun "SiSOD 4ONS JO S3lBd  populdd., 10 ‘9BBIsAE oyl yum
JayiaBoy 10U Jo UMBIP JBUlBum 'PBSO[OSID 20 OSIE || PALINIUL Wi} SU ‘salel 1o eBleyd piepuess Jno 1e 9oioeId Ul 10 4BIS JO siequisl Ag 1uads Auadoid
awmn 0] souaeal Ag "9 'SISEQ $1S00 SWI B UO UCHEISUNLUIS) JO) PBUIEIQO USag sey [sAcidde || "UmBIp UOIBISUNWS) BU JO UMCPYEalq B apiacid (M uods.
3yl Joupsio yoes O} OS2 puz sepwIco Aug o) pepiacid a9 jim Lodal Dipouad B ‘pancidde Usaq seu uoiBISUNUIS) SISPIOY S0140 Sl 10 SISBG 8U) 82uQ

"lusLunoop Aoyed
SII Ul Sliglsp Jaupn; papiacid sAsy am jey) 10U 8$B3|d "dW9 SNN UoldW2YUON MIBd UCHNOW ‘9S0|D 0220108 (1/5 ‘P17 ADUSAOSU] § Alenoneay ssauisng
D84 woli paisenbau ag Aew Adod pley e AlganBuiBly 'GLOZ J900I100-1S0d P3ll SS0UL 01 18j3I PINoUs pue sapinb asaty O SUQISIBA OM1 8B 318U] 310U PINoyYs
Jopeal syl [SHUIHN 00 ASACOSISSEU;SNO0Cd MAVW/.OLY I8 PASSO00E 34 UBD pue (§ 4IS) 6 3010Big ADUSAIOSU| [0 JUSWaIRIS yum penss! sspin jo sauss 2 Ul
g|geeAR 2Je adAl 9SED UOES 10] pancidde og ABW 934 £ 43P(0Y S2IU0 UB MOU IN0OQE S|IB18¢ AN 00 SPINSADUSA|CSLIIOLPOID MMMCHY 18 (£M) S|BUGISSS0.d
Fisnooay ssauIsnyg JO UOIEDOSSY ol Ag pausyand e3is-0.01W uoRewLoUl sioupals sy} Bumsia Ag psurzigo oq UeD sjybu S1o)paid INCOE LoRBLLIGIU Jaynd

‘uneo auy Jo Bupesw rieuab ul sloupals su3 yoium Bujie;) ‘sionpald 8yl Ag psluiodde s| suo I 8aiWWwos e Ag Ajjeisuab ‘jeacidde 0} 102lgns
aig/s) Juawiuiodds dejnogied B 10} 195 '$8SBG IO UCRBUIGLUOD 10 '$ISBq 98) Y JUSLIUIcddE SLUBS BUY) UM SHSEL JUSISHID 10} DESN S O S258q 93] JUalslp
smoyz uongsiba) U] susuiuiodde Acusajosul Ul sepicy 820 sk Suinoe usym uonesifs] sul AQ DamO||E Sase¢ 8y sAljBuLIR)e Ul Adde of pudlul am moy
sureidxe 198ys SIUL "SI JBU] Woy spew suswitiodde ADUBAjOsU; 10) ‘SUOida0XS OM] 1O BUO UM '§L0Z J1eqoio0 vl pebueys sem uoneisiBe) Aousajosur syl

uoRINpolIU|

ALT ADNIATOSNE ® AHMIAODIY SSINISNT 29d WO ADIT0d AHYIAODTY 334 IADILOVHE]



‘sienEwl Oitloads esen .

Buipedt .

"S10UpaID .

"$18S8Y JO LUOnESsIESY .
‘suopebissaul .

‘Buitiue|d puUB UOTRASIUILIDY .

:setiofales Bumoyos syl Jepun papiooal Ajeiauad s iom au ] "slwn 1Byl 1B Pepiosal
Si USNBLSPUN oM SU 10 ainieu sl pue waishs Buipieosl awy pasuaindwion 2 BUisn 2880 JUBASIS: SUl 0 A02lp DapIodss §! MIOMBSSES Lo 1uads oLl

"SPEOUISAC S WL BUI PUE LONEYL! 10 JUNoooR S3E] 01 paisnipe ol pue Jeak Yoes UIIB LE U0 pamaiad: aie pableys soiel ino-sbieus ssay

P W Gy 4Bl voddng g sjueisissy
58 7 101BJISIUILIPY 8887 Jon
(OTAR I 0¢L 101BLISILUHUDY SSBD)
g/l “ 08l IDIRASIUIWPY 3$BD JOIUSS S|EUOISSD)0.1d JOILUSS IBUI0 |
9L : ogz lafauey 95D
| 117512 m 517 3100810 12410 1aBzuep
; 2.8 _ 0ge (siove] wsunuoddy) JauLBd

h@msmsemsSEotmzﬁmtm_
. “inoy 1ad sjel no-abieys jusung |

{3) 210Z ydJBy |§ WO} A0S |

“tnoy Jad ajes no-abieys juaLIng

}JE1S JO apeiD)

saley ne-ahieyn

LeyELapUn

JIOM 31 ulgjdxe 03 saeuEu Bupoddns ylim SUUN SINUIL g U PaPIoos) "8S20 YOS U0 XIOM ABLL 18l swil JO JUNOWE ) YIM Pauiquics si siyL ‘wicpad
Aay) 1BU] HIOM SYl PUEB LBIS 10 JSQWISW 2 O 9ouauadxs pue siNs auyp 0 seudoidde ssies inc abieyd ssn am siseq $1S00 sl 2 Lo sser Buibieyd usym

siseq 1502 sl |



3yl -uone|siBa] SyL Ut UMOD 188 SB Sa)ILILLIOD BY) 10 SIONDPSIO 8L LUOJ} paulelqo sem Aluouine ajendoidde pue SISeq SISO0 SWI B UO DSISACOS] S10M $83% in0
10 1SOUL ‘G107 J2go1sO | o1 Jouid pejuiodde aiam am a1sUm SISBD U]  "S13SSE 10 $2dA] JO S19SSe JUatayIp 10) pasn 24 uso sabejuaniad Judisuig {SUoRNGUISIp
IO/PUE SUONESIERS) [28D O SEY J2pIOY J0o 8yl usiym ymm Ausdosd syy jo enjea syl jo ebeluscied e U0 pebleys sg o) $89; smoye uonesiBal syl

siseq abejuaoiad

‘leaoidde Jayuny yess
o0} Auessanau oq ARu 1l Uiyl em Aum 0S|I ‘pue [eaciddz Jayuny Suipssu siedicliue am 1oUIBUM ABS [IM 9 S12WINSD [2uISLC Sy UM Sy ‘oNE) O paoadxe
S }JOM [SUOTIDPR SUL 124l SW 8yl pue MJom 3] Jo Led yoes Joj pascdold saiel Alinoy syl ‘usyeuspun 2q o] pesodold 1o TUSNELISpUN IOM [RUCRIpDE
AU B]BWISS 9UI POBOXS C1 Aj9X] 8JE UG 'PapasIxXs aney am Aum AES [IMm am ‘SjBLIRSS SUI JO SSSOXa Ul S98) MEID O] AILIOUINE Maas 0] paau Ajjuanbasgns am g

‘[2op 01 SEU JaP|OUY S3LL0 SLf UDIUM Yiim Auadoid aul 10 SInjBU PUE SNjBA SU DUB “SUOIOUN] JISUL N0 paLUBD SBY Jopioy
SOILC BU) UDIUM UM SSBUSAIDSLS SU} "Japioy 2010 au3 uo Buije) pupy |euopdaoxs ue Jo Ajjigisuodsal Aue "ased ay} o (8simiaylo 10) Auxaldiuos aul spoayal
23] pasodold aU) MOU DUEBISISPUN O} NCA aeus o1 waujuicdde ASusAiOsSUl i} INCUR UCHEBWIOLUI JUSISIUNS SPNjOUl PinOUS S)ew am 18yl ainsopsip syl

“Alessanau eq A=W 12U UL oM JBUl SUOSES] 8U '0S JI 'DU2 S1BUIISe aU] Pee0xs 0] jeacldde yess o) Buipasu
s1edionue am JaUiBUM ABS GS|E [IiM S\ "SIBLUNSS SYl UIYIM 1IN0 paiued Buieg 3iom suj 10 J[e 10y 2jer  papuaiq, 10 sBeIsAR u2 L UOLBLIOMUI JBY] SSUBLUIWNS
A DA TSME] [IIM SUGM BUJ 10 Led UoES NUIY] SM JBYL L1} Bul pue “jiom syl 1o Led yoes Joy abieyd o) pusiul em seler AENoy S ‘S¥euspUn O} PUSILL dM
12U} HJOM SYI S30[OSIP [|IM SM '$88} Jno 1o} [eacidde Buijeas usupy '$99; Jno peAcidde oum S50y] Woll [eAcddR IBUIN. INCYRM SISOD SLUIL PRIBLINSS 8U) UBL;
8IO0W JO S981 MEID JOUUED aM JBL) OS $1S00 8L InC Lo deo B SE S]OB S]2Wiise 1By "S)BWISS 598} B 1IN0 135 0] 3ABY &m |BAcidde S1500 aUL 488S am USUM

siaye Swoadg esen .

SISP|OYSIBYS JO/RUR SIONPaID C1 SpUN| 10 SUCINGLISIG .
Buipeil .

sucnebisany| .

:sa0Ba1en Bumolos a1 101 S1S00 3wl
3oas Auo MOU oM Slusuiuodde mau Lo puB GLOZ 4390100 | Lo pafusyo uopesiBar 2yl uopeisiBa Ul Ul UMOP 188 SE S2IWLLOD SU3 1O SICIPID Su] woll
pallzigo sem Auolying sleudoldde pue S1SeEq S1S00 U} 2 U0 PBISAGDAS SISM $98) INC JO 1SOW 'GLOZ 13GC00 | O Ioud pajuicdde a1am am s1aym SSSES UJ



‘|esp 01 SBY J9P|CY 85110 3y} ydiym yim Auadosd syl Jo SUNIBU PUE SNIBA SUY PUB ‘SUCHOUNL 1ISY} N0 DelLIBs SBY Jop|oy
20110 BUI YoIUM LI SSSUSALISLE BU) 13pioy 30110 ay) uo Buljle) puny [euondeoxa ue Jo Ajjigisuodsal Aue 'ased au) 40 (8sIMISLI0 o) Aixs|dweD syl s1osyal
23] pasodoid Sl MOU puEISISBUN 01 noA siqeus ¢} wsuitlodde Aousajosul aY) INOJE UORBLUICILL JUSIDILNS SDNDUI BINCUS SYBW &M 18U} SINSODSID oyl

IXSIUOS 01U 1$8nbal uonelsunwal auyl Ind djsy o1 pasoosip 84 1$NW 1Rg '[2acidds Moylm paLInoul 3¢ UBD $a3usdXg DALINOUL 'SG ) AlgM|
SiE 1O ‘89 [jim 1BY] S8suadxa 8yl SE [[9Mm SE ‘UOREISUMWAI JBUL Ag paJDACD Miom 3y} pue ableys ol pasodoid am 1BU) 881 198 U; 1NO 18S JIim 18enbal a9) Aue
BuiAuedweooe wodal y "USLO SIOW SISBC 53) DOXY B UG UOBISLNLLS] ¥8as MOU &M PUB §1(Z J/8gqojog | uc pabueyo ucoie;siBe) syl -ucnejsiBa) oyl ul umop
19S5 SE 9ONILILICO 3] 4O SI0NDaID SUI WOy paueias sem Aluoyine sieudoidde pue 8)Seq SIS00 SWY B UC PAISAOIS. 819M $93) N0 [0 1S0W 'GLOZ 540120 |
o1 Joud paucdde o1om oM S1DUM SSSE0 U] TSYSE] IUSISIIP JO] PISN 9G UBD SIUNOWE J8S JUSiagl(] IUNCWE 18s E 18 paeblieys ag o} sea! smoje uoie|sibay ay

99} pexid

Unon a8y Ag paacidde ag AJuo UBZ 3SB3IOUI LE USYE SSIURISWINING 313 Ul
abuBLD |RIUBISONS PUB [BUSIBW B USSQ Jou SBY ausyl ) "paljdde obziusniad oyl 1o oA lewbuo sui Buixi usym JUNOOTE OIU; USXEL SUSM 121 $SOURISWNOLD
sy Ul sBuUBYS [EIUBISONS PUB [BUSIBW B U9SG SBY SJOU) SieUm $a3ED Ul (UCHBISUNWSI 10 SISBg syl paacidde oym uodn Buipusdsp) SI0UDaID 1O SSMIWILICT
su1 Ag panoldde ag Ajuo ues paidde abelusaiad oyl 10 JUNOLWE SUL Ul asEaIoul Us usy: siseq abezjusalad e uo paacidde Ussg Sey UORRISUNLUS! 10 SISEG &1 ]

‘|25p 0} SEY JSPOY 22IUC SUl USIum Yum Ausdoid aU) JOo 2IN1EU pUB 3njEA SY] PUE ‘SUOROUN] JISUY] NG pailes sey Japioy
991110 SUI YDIUM UM SSBUSAIOSUS SU1 1ep|cy ao1uo syt ue Buijey pupt reucndeoxs ue o Aujiqisuodsar Aue ‘9SED 8l Jo (esimusylo 1o) Alxa|dwod su siosyel
o9) pesodold syl MOY puBisiapuUn O] nok sjgeus o] Juswiulodde ASUSAIOSUI SUI JNOYE UCIBLLOMUL JUSIOILNS SPNIOUI PINOYS dYBW M 18y} 2iNsO[Psip 8yl

‘pa1onpep ueeq sey abezusnlsd vonesiaas syl Jeye uonepinbl sy ul Buuews: spun: sy 1suiebe pelieys eg UsU) Jiim SISOD SULI PUB 831 PaXY
Aue "SSSEQ JO SIMXIW B U PBUBIGO §I [BAciGde 2iaum puE ‘pas|es) sjasse oy isuiebe psbieys ag |im sucnesies. jo j0adsal uj pancidde sbejusdlad sy

IXSIUCO ol
1sanbay uopelaunwal au 1nd diay O] PaseSIP aq 1snw g ‘lerocsdde InoylM pAUNSU! 8g UBD Sasusdxd paundu; ‘ad o] A2l| 2B JO 99 |Im 12Ul SaSUsdXa
al1 Se (oM S2 "UOHEISUNWSI JBUYI AQ PAISA0D MJIOM 3U) puR suonasyeas Aug 1oy pesodoid afejuaciad ucneisunwal syl ‘9sES oU] Ul S1essE jenusiod sl
1n0 158 || 1s8nbal 981 Aue BuiAusdwonoe uodal v ‘usye alcw siseq abejustiad g U0 UONBISUNWS %88 MO 8M PUB GL0Z J8GOIS0 1 U0 pabusus uoeisiBal



‘papiaoid syewnsa |euiblio syt
UM paledilos aq [IIMm puinoul sesuadxa Bn1oe aU) wslulodde ASusa;0sL) au; Jo 95.n00 au Buunp si0upaid pue sapuiwod suy o] Bugiodsal uayps  BAacidde
9 Bupjeas Usym ‘PaLINDUL Bq o1 AlgY)| 1o ‘palIndUl BG O] $95uadxe 10 Sliglep SpIACIC (M JBRIOY 90140 Y1 'SL0T JEQORD | JelE PRl siuswuiodde mau )

SIOSIADY ISIBRAdS 1BYI0 e
swely alelsgy =

sichaning AluEnD e
SILUBIUNCODY e
SIDN[BA/SISSUCNINY e
slosiapy [eBayssiouones e

sepnoul Waby wisl au) ‘peioniisul Waby oyl Ag spew afieys sul uodn paseq 1500 1e pafieyn
$1509 S,1usby

‘aies Buiiensid sul 1B 1WA 01 109[0Ns aq {jim 9IE1SS JUSAJOSU! SL1 O} PA2I0AU]
UOIIEJSUNWS] $Jop|oysotlo auy 1dwexs 1A aie yolum sjuswsBuelry Aeunjon Ausdwo) pue suswsbusly ABUNOA [BNPAIPU] 10 uosdaxs Ul YUAA

SISEY Y

Juswabuelie oY) sacidde Aoyl Laym siseq aa) au: sacidde siolpe)a pug s|gsodoud syl ul 1o 18S s
SISEQ 28] 23Ul 'SYA] PUZ SYAD U] 88} paxiy B SE USYO ‘siSeq 38 sU} 188 Slaquaw s Auedwos syl 'STAN Ul (VAL swswabugiy ABJUNIOA [BIRIAIDUL 10 YA
siewebueny Aguniop Ausdwos ‘(TAW) suolepinby Asejunion siaqusw o Aldde jou pip 107 18000 | Wol 108ys oo eyl sabusyo vonesibel sy

sjuawaBueily AIBRIUNjOA PUB suoiepinbl Alejunjoa Siequa

UnoD au; Ag pascidde eq Ajuc ueo esealoul ug
usy} seouBISWNS 21 Ul aBusyd |[enuesisgns pue [eusiBwl B USSJ 10U SBY 2i8U} I 93} PaXy U} 10 |8AS) ji2uIBLio oy BuiXy Laym JUNOS0R Ol USYE] alam 1Byl
seouBISIUNGID By Ul aBUBLS [erUBISONS pUB [BUSIEW B USS] SBU SIaU] Susym 5SS Ul (UORRISUNLIS) JO SISB] SU) paacidde oym uodn Supusdap) siolupalo
10 saniwwod U Ag parcidde o AjUo B3 88 PaXY BY) [0 JUNOWe 3y Ul 852210U) UB UBY] SISBQ 98] Paxy & uo peAcidde ussaq Sey Uonelsunwal JC S1S8g aul 4|



pesnissusied . GLO ! SulAdoooioygd

pasni@dused . 050 slaqe
sl lad . pee | SIBPIND § SO

X0q Jad 00'G | S2X0Q SAIUDIY

S||oJ |BJCIOS|S 10 9SEGEIRP [EIDISWWICO 10 8Sn . Q0L+ 4OIB9g sseqeale( [BIomeg

yoes - sucdesboloyd 1euBip uonnosay Uiy ¢ 050 sydeiBojoud 2ubig

, JEETSE L0 Buiuizd pign
- PRABARL JIW Jag | ¢ 0 abeau
‘yoea ¢ 1 pabieyd sapy | HONONIISS(]

[UCIIPDY (S3|l 85D % 01 dn "uin) 3580 Jad ~ Buippaiys Ul PUE SINSOD 2SED JAYE SIESA O Jo) Sai 9seo 10 abeiolg ' 00z % szl e84 982D
SE2IL0 S Wy 1B Bunsaw [BUMCL Jlad 00 0% CH{RRIela}Y|

PeloA0Da) Sl sluswesingsip Z Alobaies bBuimojol su eyl pesodo.sd 81l

sfeajw puz 362018 [BUISIL] ‘auiy WO [2ussll ‘BuiAdosoioud sie siuslussingsip ¢ Aobsies jo sejdwex3 “saueape
U] sI0upaId AQ pancidde Buisq abieys JUSWLBSINGSID SU} JO SISEQ B4 0] 109[QNS "2181Se aUl WO |[N] Ul 3|GBISA008) SIB SJUDLISSINUSIP 853y Tuswae oid B
apnjour Aew Asy Jojpues aoioaul Aed piiul e Ag S1e1Sa SU1 01 pangLye Jou aIe Asy) s1ese au) o) pefiayosl pue wuy syl Ag paunoul sue sesuadxs g Aobaien

‘s88) Yoiees Ausdwos) pue sourinsul pusq sunads ebziols |[eulsxs
‘any woos Bugssw [guisixe ‘Buisiuenpe Aioyess sie sjuswssingstp | L0Bs1e0 jo ssidwexg Aved piui eyl Ag peoioau; Junowe a8 o sbieyoas e Ag eiElSe
SU [0 1BYSq Uo JuswARd epe Sey LUl 9 2I9Um U0 3}e)se su waly JuswAed 10241p B AG Jayys si0paud JO [BAC.dde Joud au] Inoylm S181ss Sy} Wl Int Ul
S|OBJOACOR] 8/8 SIUSIUSSINGSIP 950U 91BISe 8U) ‘01 PSINGLEE AllDOBIP 8g UBD S.0i8I8U3 PUB 'O SDUSISJSL SBHELW SDICAU 8L JenBE| Syl 10 9SBS 8y Ul pug P
Aousajosu] 9 A:OA000Y $S5UISNG DAd 10 S181S3 3y} JO SLWRL SU} Ul JBulIe s| udium Aued pliyl & WO 3310AL] UE Q1 3|qeiaial ARDSUID sJe sasusdxs | fobeen

‘7 faaBaien Jo | Aaobaien Joyye se pesuobales ale SIUSWRSINGSIC "SJONPaLD 0) PASOS|p Al G 1Snll 912189 i Jo
LOEASIUILIPE SY) UIM UOJOSULOD Ul 13PI0H 800 9yl AQ peLnoul SiuSLWSsINgsIp 10 108dsal U] UOJES0|E 1USLISSINGSIP IC SISB 8U] 6 dIS Ulim SOUBPIODDE U

SjuUaLLSSINGSI]



